



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15782/2024, CM APPL. 66183/2024**
NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Through: Mr.Abhishek Aggarwal and
Ms.Shreya Gupta, Advocates

.....Petitioner

versus

**ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL GOODS AND
SERVICE TAX & ANR.**

Through: Mr.Kunal Sharma and Ms.Rishika
Goyal, Advocates for R-1
Ms.Iram Majid, CGSC with
Mr.M.Seham Khan, Advocate for UOI

.....Respondent

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER
10.03.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Pleadings qua respondent no.1 are complete.

Counsel for respondent no.2 submits that no counter affidavit is
required to be filed by respondent no.2 being proforma party.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 25.03.2025 for further
directions.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 10, 2025/sk