



\$~48

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15782/2024 & CM APPL. 66183/2024**

**NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Sood, Sr. Adv. with Mr.  
Vipin Garg, Mr. Amitanshu Satyarthi  
and Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

**ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL GOODS AND  
SERVICE TAX & ANR.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Atul Tripathi, SSC, CBIC with  
Mr. Shubham Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Iram Majid, CGSC with Mr.  
Mohd. Suboor and Mr. Shivam  
Parashar, Advs. for UOI

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN**

**ORDER**

% **06.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. There is no time left.
3. List this matter for hearing on 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**SHAIL JAIN, J.**

**OCTOBER 6, 2025/kp/ss**