



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15782/2024 & CM APPL. 66183/2024**

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vipin Garg, Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, Mr. Rahul Narula, Ms. Vandana Kothari, Advocates.

versus

**ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL GOODS
AND SERVICE TAX & ANR.Respondents**

Through: Mr. Atul Tripathi, SSC, CBIC with Mr. Shubham Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Mani Tripathi and Mr. Akshay Sagar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

28.01.2026

%

By consent, list on 30th April, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 28, 2026

Sk