



\$~55 to 57

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

# **CNR No. DLHC010792382024**

+ W.P.(C) 15782/2024 and CM APPL. 66183/2024  
NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vipin Garg and Mr.  
Abhishek Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL GOODS  
AND SERVICE TAX & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Iram Majid, CGSC with  
Mohd. Suboor, Mr. Goutham  
M.S., Mr. Amaan Siddqui and  
Mohd Saad Khan, Advs.

Mr. Devvrat Yadav, SPC with  
Mr. Kartik Sharma, GP. And  
Mr. Manhan Chawla, Adv. for  
UOI.

Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with  
Mr. Dipak Raj, Mr. Aryaman  
Singh Chouhan, and Mr. Aditya  
Chaudhary, Advs.

Sh. Atul Tripathi, SSC-CBIC  
Mr. Akshay Sagar and Mr.  
Shubham Mishra, Advs.

(56)

# **CNR No. DLHC010102222026**

+ W.P.(C) 3503/2026 and CM APPL. 16887/2026  
NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vipin Garg and Mr.  
Abhishek Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF GOODS AND  
SERVICES TAX, DIVISION DWARKA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vishal Chadha, Sr.



Standing Counsel with Mr.  
Chandan Kumar, Adv. for  
CGST.

Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with  
Mr. Dipak Raj, Mr. Aryaman  
Singh Chouhan, and Mr. Aditya  
Chaudhary, Advs.

(57)

# **CNR No. DLHC010129732026**

+ W.P.(C) 4305/2026 and CM APPL. 20985/2026  
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prabhat Kumar Senior  
Advocate, Mr. Tarun Dua, Mr.  
Pralabh Mathur, Mr. Pragun  
Dua, Advs.

versus

THE ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER CENTRAL GOODS  
AND SERVICE TAX & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha,  
SSC with Mr. Dipak Raj, Mr.  
Aryaman Singh Chouhan, and  
Mr. Aditya Chaudhary, Advs.  
Mr. Devvrat Yadav, SPC with  
Mr. Kartik Sharma, GP. And  
Mr. Manhan Chawla, Adv. for  
UOI.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN  
SHANKAR**

**ORDER**

%

**10.08.2026**

1. Since we are not sitting in the regular combination, the present matter cannot be heard today.
2. Also, one of us (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Harish Vaidyanathan Shankar) has to take up the Cause List of Single Bench.



3. List on 06.10.2026.
4. Interim order dated 13.11.2024 passed in W.P.(C) 15782/2024 shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.
5. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J**

**HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J**

**AUGUST 10, 2026/sp**